DELABIE SECURITHERM NT o600

Mitigeur de lavabo thermostatique Thermostatische sequentiéle
séquentiel wastafelmengkraan
Single lever sequential thermostatic Grifo mezclador termostatico
mixer for washbasins secuencial de lavabo

@ Sequentielle Thermostat-Mischbatterie Misturadora de lavatério termostatica
fiir Waschtisch sequencial
Sekwencyjna bateria termostatyczna TepmocTaTU4eCKnin cMecuTenb Ans
do umywalki PaKoBWHbI C NOCNefoBaTeIbHbIM

OTKpbITUEM.

Purger soigneusement les canalisations
avant la pose et la mise en service du produit.

Thoroughly flush the pipes to remove any impurities
before installing and commissioning the product.

Vor Montage und Inbetriebnahme des Produkts

die Anschlussleitungen regelkonform spiilen.

Doktadnie wyptukac instalacje

przed montazem i uruchomieniem produktu.

Spoel zorgvuldig de leidingen alvorens

tot installatie of ingebruikname van de kraan over te gaan.

Purgar cuidadosamente las tuberias
antes de la instalacion y del uso del producto.

Purgar cuidadosamente as canalizagdes
antes da instalagéo e utilizagao do produto.

lMepep ycTaHOBKOI 1 NOAKMIOYEHNEM YCTPOWCTBA .
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* Nos tteries doi étre i pardes i inels en respectant
\es réglementations en vigueur, les prescrlpnons des bureaux d' etudes fluides et les regles de I'art.

. ter le des tuyauteries permet d'éviter les coups de bélier ou pertes de pression/débit
(v0|r le tableau de calcul du catalogue et en ligne sur www.delabie.fr).

» Protéger I'installation avec des filtres, antibéliers ou réducteurs de pression diminue la fréquence
d'entretien (pression conseillée 1 a 5 bar (100 a 500 kPa)).

« Poser des vannes d'arrét a proximité des robinets facilite I'intervention d'entretien.

« Les canalisations, filtres, clapets antiretour, robinets d'arrét, de puisage, cartouche et tout appareil
sanitaire doivent étre vérifiés au moins une fois par an et aussi souvent que nécessaire.

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES (Fig. B)
Débit :
* Pour les mitigeurs de lavabo H9600/H9605 :
température Eau Mitigée a 39°C sous 3 bar de pression : 5 litres/min.

* Pour les mitigeurs d’évier H9620/H9625 :
Température Eau Mitigée & 39°C sous 3 bar de pression : 9 litres/min.

Sécurité :

* Encasde coupure brutale de I'arrivée d'eau froide ou de I'eau chaude, le débit d’eau mitigée s'arréte
en 2 secondes environ.

« Cette sécurité thermique est active si la différence de température entre 'eau chaude et I'eau mitigée
est supérieure a 15°C.

« Lasécurité antibralure doit étre vérifiée tous les 2 mois et aussi souvent que nécessaire suivant
la qualité de I'eau. Couper I'eau froide et s'assurer que I'eau chaude se bloque en moins de 2 secondes.

En cas d'utilisation d’un systéme de filtration ou autre a la sortie du bec ou de la pomme de douche,
celui-ci doit avoir un débit supérieur a 4 litres par minute pour éviter les phénoménes
d'intercommunication entre I'eau chaude et I'eau froide.

Note : La sécurité antibr(lure est active en cas de coupure d’eau froide. Si, a la place de I'eau froide,
il y a un retour d’eau chaude par I'intermédiaire d’un autre mitigeur, il 'y aura pas de sécurité antibrlure.
Prévoir de mettre un clapet anti-retour sur I'alimentation eau froide du mitigeur.

ENTRETIEN & NETTOYAGE

* Nettoyage du chrome, de I'aluminium et de I'Inox : ne jamais utiliser d'abrasifs ou tout autre
produit a base de chlore ou d'acide. Nettoyer & I'eau Ilégerement savonneuse avec un chiffon
ou une éponge.

« Mise hors gel : purger les canalisations et actionner plusieurs fois la robinetterie pour la vider de
son contenu d'eau. En cas d’exposition prolongée au gel, nous recommandons de démonter les
mécanismes et de les stocker a 'abri.

Service Aprés-Vente :
Tél. : + 33 (0)3 22 60 22 74 - e-mail : sav@delabie.fr
Notice disponible sur : www.delabie.fr



REMEMBER EN

* Our mi must be installed by profi in accordance with current regulations
and recommendations in your country, and the specifications of the fluid engineer.

» Sizing the pipes correctly will avoid problems of flow rate, pressure loss and water hammer (see
calculation table in our brochure and online at www.delabie.com).

« Protect the installation with filters, water hammer absorbers and pressure reducers to reduce the
frequency of maintenance (recommended pressure from 1 to 5 bar (100 to 500 kPa) maximum).

« Install stopcocks close to the mixer to facilitate maintenance.

« The pipework, filters, non-return valves, stopcocks, bib taps, cartridge and all sanitary fittings should
be checked at least once a year, and more frequently if necessary.

TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS (FIG. B)

Flow rate:

* For basin mixers H9600/H9605:
Mixed Water temperature at 39°C at 3 bar pressure: 5 Ipm.

* For sink mixers H9620/H9625:
Mixed Water temperature at 39°C at 3 bar pressure: 9 pm.

Safety:

« Ifthe cold or hot water fails, the mixed water will shut off within 2 seconds.

« The anti-scalding safety is active if the temperature differential between the hot water and mixed water
is more than 156°C.

« Check the anti-scalding failsafe every two months and as often as necessary depending on the water
quality. Shut off the cold water and check that the hot water stops within 2 seconds.

When using a filtration device or similar system at the spout outlet or shower head, the flow rate must

be higher than 4 litres per minute to avoid cross flow between the hot and cold water.

Note : The anti-scalding safety is active if the cold water supply fails. If, instead of cold water, hot water

returns through another mixer, there is no anti-scalding safety. We recommend installing a non-return
valve on the cold water supply to the mixer.

MAINTENANCE & CLEANING

« CI ch luminium and stainl. steel: do not use abrasive, chlorine or any other acid-
based cleanlng products Clean with mild soapy water using a cloth or a sponge.

« Frost protection: drain the pipes and operate the mixer/tap/valve several times to drain any
remaining water. In the event of prolonged exposure to frost, we recommend taking the mechanisms
apart and storing them indoors.

After Sales Care Support:
For the UK market only: Tel. 01491 821 821 - email: technical@delabie.co.uk
The installation guide is available on: www.delabie.co.uk
For all other markets: Tel. +33 (0)3 22 60 22 74 - email: sav@delabie.fr
The installation guide is available on: www.delabie.com



CERTIFIED APPLICATIONS EN
Deck-mounted basin version
WRAS Approval No: 1907015
NSF Certification Number: BC1002/0512
Certified Applications
H9600 Flexible tails fixed
H9605 Flexible tails Bioclip
H9600610 Copper tails fixed
H9605610 Copper tails Bioclip

Complies with the NHS Model Specification D08, designation HP - WE when operated as set
out in table below.

Operating Pressure Range High Pressure Systems Low Pressure Systems
Maximum pressure - bar 10 10

Flow Pressure, Hot and Cold - bar 1tob 0.2to 1

Hot Water Supply Temperature -°C b55to 65 55to 65

Cold Water Supply Temperature - °C 5t0 20 5t0 20

Mixed Water Temperature - °C 40.5 40.5

OPERATION (FIG. B)

« Inposition 2, the single lever sequential thermostatic mixer is closed.
» Whenthe control lever D is turned clockwise, the mixer will start to deliver cold water at
the temperature of the cold water supply in position @. Continue turning the control lever @,
and the water will get progressively hotter up to position @), which is the maximum hot water position.
« The maximum temperature is pre-set at the factory between 39°C and 4 1°C with the following
parameters: hot and cold water pressures are balanced at 3 bar dynamic pressure; hot water
temperature at 65°C +/- 5°C; and cold water temperature at 15°C +/-5°C.

TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS (FIG. B)

Flow rate:
* For basin mixers H9600/H9605:
Mixed Water temperature at 39°C at 3 bar pressure: 5 lpm.
» For sink mixers H9620/H9625:
Mixed Water temperature at 39°C at 3 bar pressure: 9 pm.
Safety:
« Ifthe cold or hot water fails, the mixed water will shut off within 2 seconds.
« The anti-scalding safety is active if the temperature differential between the hot water and mixed water
is more than 15°C
» Check the anti-scalding failsafe every two months and as often as necessary depending on the water
quality. Shut off the cold water and check that the hot water stops within 2 seconds.
When using a filtration device or similar system at the spout outlet or shower head, the flow rate must be
higher than 4 litres per minute to avoid cross flow between the hot and cold water.
Note: The anti-scalding safety is active if the cold water supply fails. If, instead of cold water, hot water
returns through another mixer, there is no anti-scalding safety. We recommend installing a non-return
valve on the cold water supply to the mixer.



INSTALLATION (FIG. B) EN

HW supply temperature: 565 - 85°C (the differential between the hot water and the cold water must
be at least 50°C.

CW supply temperature: 5 - 20°C.

Drill a hole @ 34mm on the washbasin mounting surface (&) and mount the mixer.

If necessary, temporarily remove the stopcocks (9 to make the fitting easier.

Tighten the 2 screws @) onto the flange (®. Ensure a suitable waterproof seal between the mixer and
the work plan appropriate to the type of installation.

Connect the water supply to the mixer with the M%" stopcocks (9), making sure the hot and cold water
supplies are connected to the correct sides. The presence of filters at the inlets of the stopcocks

is obligatory for the protection of the flow rate regulators found in the connectors.

These filters enable the restriction of impurities in the flexibles in order to maintain the thermostatic
mechanism in an operational state, guaranteeing the temperature regulation.

Take care not to pinch the flexible hoses (0.

To ensure the mixer functions correctly, balance the hot and cold water pressure (AP<1 bar).
Recommended pressure: 3 bar. Maximum pressure: 5 bar.

If the hot water temperature is not correct when the control lever is in position @), re-calibrate

the temperature.

Our mi must be installed by profi in accordance with current regulations
and recommendations in your country, and the specifications of the fluid engineer.

Sizing the pipes correctly will avoid problems of flow rate, pressure loss and water hammer (see
calculation table in our brochure and online at www.delabie.com).

Protect the installation with filters, water hammer absorbers and pressure reducers to reduce the
frequency of maintenance (recommended pressure from 1 to 5 bar (100 to 500 kPa) maximum).
Install stopcocks close to the mixer to facilitate maintenance.

The pipework, filters, non-return valves, stopcocks, bib taps, cartridge and all sanitary fittings should
be checked at least once a year, and more frequently if necessary.

CALIBRATING THE TEMPERATURE (FIG. C & D)

Our mixers are pre-set at the factory under 3 bar pressure, with hot and cold water supply pressures
balanced, and hot water temperature at 65°C +/- 5°C and cold water temperature at 15°C +/-5°C.
If the conditions of use are different, the mixed water temperature may differ from the set temperature
(41°C). The control lever should be repositioned to the corresponding temperature (Fig. C):

Turn the control lever (D) to the maximum hot water position @.

Measure the temperature using a digital thermometer @.

Unscrew the grub screw @ without fully removing it, using a 2.5mm Allen key, and remove the control lever.
Using the 2.5mm Allen key, turn the screw on the spindle @) clockwise or anti-clockwise to adjust

the mixed water temperature (maximum temperature 4 1°C).

Replace the control lever (Fig. D) in position @) tighten the grub screw @) (Fig. C) then turn the control
lever to position @ to check that the flow stops.

To complete commissioning, a cold water failure should be carried out: within one second after isolating
the cold water supply, flow from the valve should stop.
After commissioning, record the following temperatures with a thermometer:

1. Hotand cold water supplies.

2. Maximum mixed water.

3. Mixed water after isolating cold water supply noting particularly the maximum and final temperature.
4. Check equipment, thermometer, etc., used for measurements.



THERMAL SHOCK (FIG. C & D) EN

SECURITHERM mixers are designed to withstand thermal and chemical shocks recommended by current
regulations.
Itis possible to activate (1) thermal shock at the temperature of the hot water in the system.
« Turnthe control lever a to the maximum hot water position @).
Loosen the grub screw @ without fully removing it, using a 2.5mm Allen key, and remove the control lever.
« Using the 2.5mm Allen key, turn the screw on the spindle @3 as far as possible to achieve
the temperature of the hot water in the system (approx. 3 turns).
Once the thermal shock is complete do not forget to re-commission the mixer.

IN-SERVICE TESTING

To comply with the National Health Service Model Engineering Specification DO8 and BuildCert TMV3
certification we recommend the following.

The purpose of in-service tests is to regularly monitor and record the performance of the thermostatic
mixing valve.

Carry out the procedure () to @ above using the same equipment or the same specifications.

If the mixed temperature has changed significantly, from the previous test (e.g. > 1°C), record the change
and before re-adjusting the mixed water temperature, check:

* Thatthe in-line filters are clean.

« The check valves or other anti-back siphonnage devices are in good working order.

* Anyisolating valves are fully open.

« Check the balance between hot water and cold water (AP < 1 bar).

* Remove and clean the thermostatic cell.

With an acceptable mixed water temperature, complete the procedure D) to @ as set out in Commissioning
above. If the final mixed water temperature is greater than 43°C, the system requires service work.

FREQUENCY OF IN-SERVICE TESTING

To comply with the National Health Service Model Engineering Specification DO8 and BuildCert TMV3
certification in-service tests should be carried out with a frequency which identifies a need for service
work before an unsafe temperature can result. In-service tests should initially, under normal conditions,
be carried out 6 to 8 weeks and 12 to 15 weeks after commissioning. If no significant changes (e.g. 1°C)
in mixed water temperatures are recorded between commissioning and the above in-service tests then
the next in service tests can be deferred to 24 to 28 weeks after commissioning.

The general principal to be observed after the first 2 or 3 in-service tests is that the intervals of future
tests should be set to those which previous tests have shown can be achieved with no more than a small
change in mixed water temperature.

A cold water failsafe should be carried twice yearly. Flow from the valve should stop within one second
after isolating the cold water supply.

REMOVING THE BIOCLIP MIXER H9605 (FIG. E)

« Toremove the body of the mixer from its base, shut off the water supply (stopcocks provided) &
and loosen the grub screw @@ located on the side of the mixer without fully removing it, using a 3mm
Allen key. To replace the mixer, snap the body vertically onto the base and tighten the grub screw.
Open the stopcocks to allow the water to flow again. The mixer is supplied with a temporary cover
which can be fitted to the mixer base before installing the mixer body to prevent the build-up of dirt
and impurities etc.

Cleaning the mixers regularly in a de-scaling solution will prevent the build-up of deposits

and encrustations and eliminate biofilm.



Check the calibration at least twice a year (Fig. C & D).

We recommend checking the anti-scalding failsafe every two months and as often as necessary depending

on the water quality. Shut off the cold water and ensure that the hot water stops within 2 seconds.

To maximise the reliability of SECURITHERM thermostatic mixing valves over time, and to reduce

the risks associated with Legionella, we recommend an annual check of the following items:

1. Inter-changeable cartridge: de-scale internal parts and replace worn or damaged parts.

2. Mixing chamber: de-scale.

3. Replace the control lever and tighten to 13 Nm +/-1 (Fig. F).

Inthe event cartridge malfunction, please replace (Fig. G).

We recommend checking that the thermostatic cartridge en “seats” are waterproof twice a year

and as often as necessary depending on the water quality.

To check the seats:

1. Shut off the hot water: check that there is no cross flow of cold water into the hot water system.

2. Shut off the cold water: check that there is no cross flow of hot water into the cold water system.
Ifthere is cross flow, clean the seats or replace the thermostatic cartridge.

MAINTENANCE & CLEANING

Cl h , aluminium and stainl steel: do not use abrasive, chlorine or any other acid-
based cleaning products. Clean with mild soapy water using a cloth or a sponge.

Frost protection: drain the pipes and operate the mixer/tap/valve several times to drain any
remaining water. In the event of prolonged exposure to frost, we recommend taking the mechanisms

apart and storing them indoors.

After Sales Care Support:
For the UK market only: Tel. 01491 821 821 - email: technical@delabie.co.uk
The installation guide is available on: www.delabie.co.uk
For all other markets: Tel. +33 (0)3 22 60 22 74 - email: sav@delabie.fr
The installation guide is available on: www.delabie.com



« Einbau und Inbetriebnahme unserer Armaturen miissen von geschultem Fachpersonal
unter Berlicksichtigung der allgemeln anerkannten Regeln der Technik durchgefiihrt werden.

hnitte verhindern Wasserschldge oder Druck-/Durchflussverluste.

. D|e Absicherung der Installatmn mit Vorfiltern, Wasserschlag- oder Druckminderern reduziert die
Wartungshaufigkeit (empfohlener Betriebsdruck 1 bis 5 bar (100 bis 500 kPa)).

« Vorgelagerte Absperrventile erleichtern die Wartung.

Rohrleitungen, Schutzfilter, Riickflussverhinderer, Vorabsperrungen, Auslaufventile, Kartusche und

jede sanitare Einrichtung miissen so oft wie nétig (mindestens einmal jahrlich) Gberprift werden.

TECHNISCHE DATEN (Abb. B)

Durchfluss:

« Fiir die Waschtisch-Mischbatterien H9600/H9605:
Mischwassertemperatur 39 °C bei 3 bar FlieBdruck: 5 Liter/min.

« Fur die Spiiltisch-Mischbatterien H9620/H9625:
Mischwassertemperatur 39 °C bei 3 bar FlieBdruck: 9 Liter/min.

. e Leit

Sicherheitsfunktion:

* Im Falle eines Ausfalls der Warm- oder Kaltwasserversorgung, schaltet sich die Mischwasserentnahme
innerhalb ca. 2 Sekunden ab.

 Diese thermische Sicherheitsfunktion ist aktiv, wenn der Temperaturunterschied zwischen
Warmwasser und Mischwasser groBer als 15°C ist.

« Dieser Verbriihungsschutz sollte alle zwei Monate auf Verunreinigungen durch Schmutzpartikel oder
Kalkablagerungen lberprift werden: schalten Sie hierflr die Kaltwasserzufuhr ab und testen Sie
ob die Warmwasserversorgung innerhalb von 2 Sekunden stoppt.

Wird ein endsténdiger Filter oder ahnliches am Armaturenauslauf, Brauseschlauch oder Handbrause
verwendet, muss dieser eine Durchflussmenge von mehr als 4 Liter pro Minute aufweisen, um RiickflieBen
zwischen Warmwasser und Kaltwasser sicher auszuschlieBen.

Hinweis: Der Verbriihungsschutz ist im Falle des Ausfalls der TW-Versorgung aktiv. Bei anderen
Mischbatterien kann es zu RiickflieBen von TWW in die TW-Leitung kommen, was in der Folge

den automatischen Verbriihungsschutz deaktivieren wiirde.

Sichern Sie daher die TW-Versorgung der Armaturen mit Riickflussverhinderern.

INSTANDHALTUNG & REINIGUNG

* Reinigung der Chrom-, Alumini und Edelstahlteile: Niemals scheuernde, chlor- oder
sdurehaltige Produkte verwenden. Mit milder Seifenlauge und einem weichen Tuch oder Schwamm
reinigen.

* Frostschutz: Rohrleitungen absperren und Armatur zur Entleerung mehrmals betatigen.
Ist der Mechanismus langerem Frost ausgesetzt, empfiehlt sich die Demontage und Einlagerung
empfindlicher Bauteile.

Technischer Kundendienst:
Tel.: +49 (0)231 496634-14 - E-Mail: kundenservice@delabie.de
Anleitung verfligbar unter: www.delabie.de



« Nasza armatura musi by¢ i 1a przez profes;j 6w, przestrzegajac
obowigzujgcego prawa, zapiséw biur projektowych i dobrych praktyk

* Przestrzeganie srednicy rur pozwala unikng¢ uderzen hydraulicznych lub straty ci$nienia/wielko$ci
wyptywu (tabele z obliczeniami w katalogu i na stronie internetowej www.delabie.pl).

* Ochrona instalacji filtrami, amortyzatorami uderzen hydraulicznych lub reduktorami
cisnienia, zmnlejsza czestothwosc konserwacp (zalecane ciénienie: 1 do 5 baréw (100 do 500 kPa)).

* Instal 6w odcinajgcych w poblizu armatury utatwia konserwacje.

« Instalacja, filtry, zawory zwrotne, zawory odcinajgce i czerpalne, gtowice oraz kazde urzadzenie
sanitarne musza by¢ sprawdzane tyle razy, ile jest to konieczne, jednak nie mniej niz raz w roku.

Wyptyw:
» Baterie umywalkowe H9600/H9605:
Temperatura Wody Zmieszanej 39°C przy 3 barach ci$nienia: 5 I/min.
« Baterie zlewozmywakowe H9620/H9625:
Temperatura Wody Zmieszanej 39°C ponizej 3 baréw ciénienia: 9 I/min.

Bezpieczenistwo:

* W przypadku nagtego braku zasilania w wode zimna lub ciepta, wyptyw wody mieszanej zatrzyma sie
w okoto 2 sekundy.

+ Ochrona antyoparzeniowa jest aktywna jesli réznica temperatur miedzy wodg ciepta, a zmieszang jest
wyzszaniz 16°C.

* Ochrona antyoparzeniowa musi by¢ sprawdzana co 2 miesigce i jak czesto jest to konieczne
w zalezno$ci od jakosci wody. Nalezy zamkna¢ zasilanie w wode zimng i upewnic sig, ze wyptyw wody
cieptej zostaje zatrzymany w mniej niz 2 sekundy.

W przypadku korzystania z urzadzenia filtrujgcego lub innego urzadzenia na wyjsciu wylewki lub wylewki

natryskowej, urzagdzenie to musi mie¢ wyptyw powyzej 4 litréw na minute, aby unikna¢ zjawiska przenikania

wody cieptej do zimnej i na odwrot.

Uwaga: Ochrona antyoparzeniowa jest aktywna w przypadku zaniku wody zimnej. Jesli zamiast wody

zimnej przez inng baterie przeptywa woda ciepta, to ochrona antyoparzeniowa nie dziata poprawnie.

Nalezy zatozy¢ zawér zwrotny na zasilaniu wody zimnej w baterii.

OBSLUGA | CZYSZCZENIE
- C ie ct lumini i stali nierdzewnej: nie nalezy uzywac Srodkéw zracych,
na bazwe chloru lub kwasu Nalezy czysci¢ woda z mydtem za pomoca miekkiej szmatki lub gabki.
« Ochrona przed mrozem: nalezy oprézni¢ instalacje, wielokrotnie uruchomic¢ w celu ewakuacji wody.
W przypadku dtugotrwatego narazenia mechanizméw na mréz zalecamy ich demontaz i
przechowywanie w temperaturze pokojowe;j.

D)

Znak budowlany B

Serwis posprzedazowy:
Tel.: +48 22 789 40 52 - e-mail: serwis.techniczny@delabie.pl
Ulotka jest dostepna na stronie: www.delabie.pl



AANBEVELINGEN NL

* Onze kranen dienen geplaatst te worden door professionele vaklui die de plaatselijk geldende
reglementering, de voorschriften van de studieburelen en de "regels der kunst" dienen te respecteren.

* Respecteerdeb digde di ters van de leidingen om waterslagen of druk/debietverliezen
tegen te gaan (zie de berekeningstabel in de catalogus of op www.delabiebenelux.com).

» Bescherm de installatie met filters, waterslagdempers of drukregelaars en beperk zo het
onderhoud (aanbevolen druk: 1 tot 5 bar (100 tot 500 kPa)).

* Plaats stopkranen in de nabijheid van de kraan om eventuele onderhoudswerken te vergemakkelijken.

« De leidingen, filters, terugslagkleppen, stopkranen, tapkranen, binnenwerken en andere sanitaire
toestellen dienen zo vaak als nodig gecontroleerd te worden of toch minstens 1X per jaar.

TECHNISCHE EIGENSCHAPPEN (Fig. B)

Debiet:

* Voor de wastafelmengkranen H9600/H9605:
Temperatuur Gemengd Water op 39°C onder 3 bar druk: 5 liter/min.

« Voor de spoeltafeimengkranen H9620/H9625:
Temperatuur Gemengd Water op 39°C onder 3 bar druk: 9 liter/min.

Veiligheid:

« Ingeval van plotse onderbreking van de koud watertoevoer of van de warm watertoevoer,
wordt het gemengd waterdebiet afgesloten binnen ongeveer 2 seconden.

« Deze thermische veiligheid is actief bij een verschil van meer dan 15°C tussen het warm
en gemengd water.

« De anti-verbrandingsveiligheid dient elke 2 maand of zo vaak als nodig, afhankelijk van de kwaliteit
van het water, gecontroleerd te worden : sluit het koud water af en controleer of de warm water toevoer
binnen de 2 seconden wordt onderbroken.

Wanneer een filter- of ander systeem gebruikt wordt op de uitloop van de kraan of op de douchekop,
dient het debiet hoger te zijn dan 4 liter per minuut om een correcte menging te bekomen tussen warm
en koud water.

NB: De anti-verbrandingsveiligheid is actief wanneer het koud water wordt onderbroken. Indien er in plaats
van koud water, warm water terugkeert door een andere mengkraan, zal er geen anti-verbrandingsveiligheid
zijn. Voorzie een terugslagklep op de toevoer van het koud water van de mengkraan.

ONDERHOUD EN REINIGING

* Reinigen van chroom, aluminium en rvs: gebruik nooit schuurmiddelen en chloorhoudende
of andere chemische producten. Reinig met zeepwater en een zachte doek of spons.

» Vorstvrij stellen: spoel de leidingen en stel de kraan enkele keren na elkaar in werking zodat ze
volledig geledigd wordt. Bij blootstelling aan vorst, raden we aan het mechanisme te demonteren
en afte schermen.

Dienst Na Verkoop:
Tel.: +32 2 882 32 04 - e-mail: sav@delabiebenelux.com
Deze handleiding is beschikbaar op www.delabiebenelux.com



RECUERDO ES

talad talad " 1

* Nuestras griferias deben ser i por i pr i respetando las
reglamentaciones vigentes, las prescripciones de las oficinas de proyectos fluidos y las practicas
habituales.

* Respetar el diametro de las tuberias permite evitar los golpes de ariete o pérdidas de presién/caudal
(ver tabla de célculo del catélogo y en linea sobre www.delabie.es).

« Proteger la instalacion con filtros, antiarietes o reductores de presién disminuye la frecuencia de
mantenimiento (presién aconsejada de 1 a5 bar (100 a 500 kPa)).

« Poner llaves de corte cerca de los grifos facilita la intervencién de mantenimiento.

* Lastuberfas, las llaves de corte, véalvulas antirretorno, de purga, cartuchos y todo aparato sanitario
deben revisarse siempre que sea necesario y por lo menos una vez al afio.

CARACTERISTICAS (Dib. B)
Débit :
« Para grifos mezcladores de lavabo H9600/H9605:
Temperatura del Agua Mezclada a 39°C a 3 bar de presién: 5 litros/min

* Para grifos ladores de fregadero H9620/H9625:
Temperatura del Agua Mezclada a 39°C a 3 bar de presién: 9 litros/min

Seguridad:

* Encasode corte brusco de la entrada de agua fria o del agua caliente, el caudal de agua mezclada se
detiene en 2 segundos aproximadamente.

« Estaseguridad térmica se activa si la diferencia de temperatura entre el agua caliente y el agua
mezclada es superiora 15 °C.

« Laseguridad antiquemaduras debe comprobarse 2 veces al afo y tantas veces como sea necesario
segun la calidad del agua. Corte el agua friay asegurese de que el agua caliente se bloquee en menos
de 2 segundos..

Si se utiliza un sistema de filtracidn u otro dispositivo en la salida del cafio o del rociador de la ducha, debe
tener un caudal superior a 4 litros por minuto para evitar la intercomunicacion entre el agua caliente y la fria.

Nota: anti-escaldadura es activa en caso de fallo de agua fria.

Si, en el sitio del agua fria, hay una vuelta de agua caliente a través de un grifo mezclador mecénico,

no habré seguridad antiquemadura. Prever poner una vélvula antirretorno en la alimentacion de agua fria
del grifo mezclador mecéanico.

CONSERVACION Y LIMPIEZA

« Limpieza del cromo, del aluminio y del acero inoxidable: no utilizar jamés productos abrasivos
u otro producto a base de cloro o de &cido. Limpiar con agua ligeramente jabonosa, con un trapo
0 una esponja

« Proteccion antiheladas: purgar las tuberias, y accionar varias veces el fluxor/grifo/ grifo mezclador
para vaciar su contenido de agua. En caso de exposicion prolongada a las heladas, recomendamos
desmontar los mecanismos y almacenarlos en un lugar protegido.

Servicio posventa:
Tel.: +34 912 694 863 - e-mail: sat@delabie.es
Estas instrucciones estén disponibles en: www.delabie.es
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« As nossas torneiras d seri por pr i is, respeitando as
regras em vigor, as prescri¢oes dos gabinetes de estudo e as regras de arte.

* Respeitar o diametro das tubagens permite evitar os golpes de martelo ou perdas de pressdo/débito
(ver tabela de célculo do catdlogo on line em www.delabie.pt).

» Proteger a instalagéo com filtros, anti-golpe de martelo ou redutores de pressao diminui a
frequéncia de manutencéo (presséo aconselhada 1 a 5 bar (100 a 500 kPa)).

* Instal alvulas de seg ¢a na proximidade das torneiras facilita a interven¢éo de manutengéo.

« As canalizacdes, filtros, valvulas antirretorno, torneiras de seguranga, de purga, cartuchos e todos os
aparelhos sanitérios devem ser verificados sempre que necessario e pelo menos, uma vez por ano.

Débit :

+ Para as misturadoras de lavatério H9600/H9605:
Temperatura Agua Misturada a 39°C a 3 bar de pressao: 5 litros/min

* Paraas mistyradoras de bancada H9620/H9625:
Temperatura Agua Misturada a 39°C a 3 bar de pressao: 9 litros/min

Seguranca:

» No caso de corte repentino na entrada de agua fria ou dgua quente, o débito de 4gua misturada para
em cerca de 2 segundos.

» Estasegurancatérmica € ativada se a diferenca de temperatura entre a 4gua quente e a 4gua
misturada for superior a 15°C.

* Aseguranca anti-queimaduras deve ser verificada duas vezes por ano e, sempre que necessaria
de acordo com a qualidade da dgua. Cortar a 4gua fria e garantir que a &gua quente bloqueia em
menos de 2 segundos.

No caso de utilizagdo de um sistema de filtragdo ou outro a saida da bica ou do chuveiro de duche, deve
ter um débito superior a 4 litros por minuto, para evitar a intercomunicacéo entre 4gua quente e agua fria.

Nota: A seguranca anti-queimaduras é ativada no caso de corte de dgua fria.

Se no lugar de &gua fria, existir um retorno de dgua quente por intermédio de uma misturadora mecénica,
nao existird seguranca anti-queimaduras. Prever a colocacao de uma valvula antirretorno na alimentagao
de &gua fria da misturadora mecanica.

CONSERVACAO & LIMPEZA

d. 1

« Limp do cr e do Inox : nunca utilizar produtos abrasivos ou a base de cloro
ou &cido. Limpar com &gua ligeiramente ensaboada, com um pano ou esponja.

« Riscos de gelo: purgar as canalizacdes a acionar diversas vezes a torneira/misturadora para vazar
a &gua nela contida. Em caso de exposi¢éo prolongada ao gelo, recomendamos desmontar os

mecanismos e colocé-los em local abrigado.

Servico Pés-Venda:
Tel.: +351 234 303 940 - email: suporte.tecnico@delabie.pt
Esta ficha esté disponivel em: www.delabie.pt



HANMOMWHAHUE RU

Hawa canTexHu4yeckas apmarypa 4 ycT Tbca npodecc

CAHTEXHUKAMM C yUeTOM [JENCTBYIOLLVX HOPMATVBHBIX aKTOB U MPEANUCaHA MPOEKTHbIX 6I0pO.

« CobniopgeHne guametpa Tpy6 No3sonaeT n3beratb r1apaBANYECKIX YAPOB UK NoTepu
faBneHua/pacxofa (CM. TabnyiLly No pacyeTy B KaTanore 1 Ha cainte www.delabie.ru).

Bau.wrra YCTaHOBKU {D\/IﬂpraMV\, racuTenaMmn rmapaennyeckoro yaapa uim orpaHnyntenammn
[aBMeHVIA CHKAET YacToTy MpoLieayp o yxofy (pekomeHAoBaHHOe faneHue: 1 - 5 6apa).
YcTaHOBKa 3anopHbIX BEHTWIEI PALOM C KpaHamy oberyaeT TexHuyeckoe obcyxviBaHme.

«  KaHanusaumoHHble Tpy6bl, UnbTpbl, 06paTHbIE KNanaHbi, 3aMopHble BEHTUAN, BOAOPa3bopHbIN KpaH ,
KapTpuax vi Niobble pyrie CaHTeXHUYeCKe yCTPOMCTBa JOMKHLI MOABEPraTbCA NPOBEPKe Tak YacTo,
Kak TpebyeTcs, 1 Kak MUHWMYM pa3 B rof.

TEXHUYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKU (CXEMA B)

Pacxop:
* na cmecuteneii gns pakoBuHbl H9600/H9605 :

Temnepatypa cmellaHHow Bogbl 39°C npw AasneHny 3 6apa : 5 NMTPOB/MUH.
* [nsa cmecutenen ans moikn H9620/H9625 :

Temnepatypa cmelwanHom Bogel 39°C npu AasneHum 3 6apa: 9 AMTPOB/MUH.

BesonacHocTb:

* B cnydae BHE3aNHOrO NEPEKPLITVA NOAAUM XONOAHOW BOABI MNW rOpAYeit BOAbI, NoAaYa CMellaHHOM

BOZbl OCTaHABIMBAETCA MPUMEPHO Yepes 2 CeKyH/bI.

Tepmuueckas 6e30MacHOCTb aKTUBMPYETCA, C/IN Pa3HULIA MeXAy TeMnepaTypoi ropaden

1 cmelaHHo Boabl 6onee 15°C.

* AHTVOXOroBas 6€30MacHOCTb OMKHA NPOBEPATLCA KaKAble 2 MECALIA M TaK YaCTO KaK 3TO HEOBXOAVMO
B 3aBMCMMOCTM OT KauecTBa BOAbl. BbIKNIOUMTL XONMOAHYI0 BOAY 1 YOeAnTbCs, UTO ropadasn Boaa
3a6/10KMPOBaHa B TeYEHIE MUHUMYM 2 CEKYH/.

.

B cnyuae ncnonb3osaHma cMcTeMbl GUALTPALMMN WK JPYroi CUCTEMbI Ha KOHLIE U3/IMBa VAV LyLIEBO
TFONOBKM, PACXOf AOMKEH ObiTb 60Mee 4 NUTPOB B MUHYTY, YTOOBI M30eXaTb CMELLEHNA Mex[y ropaJeit
1 XONOAHOW BOAOW.

BaxHO: AHTMOXOroBas 6e30MacHOCTb akTUBMPYETCA NPU OCTAaHOBKE Mofaun XONoAHOM BoAbl. Ecnv,
BMECTO XONOAHOW BOAbI, MPONCXOANT BO3BPAT FOPAYEN BOAbI YePE3 APYrOM CMECUTENb, aHTUOXKOTOBOM
6e3onacHocTu He byaeT. lpeaycMoTpeTb 06paTHbIM KNamnaH Ha BXOfe XONOAHON BOAbl CMeCHUTeNA.

yXoa U YNCTKA

* Yucrka xp P p ™M un p TV U3 Hef Ly
cTanu: Hykoraa He UCNonb3yiiTe abpasnBHble Y/CTALIME CPEACTBA W APYrve NPOAYKTb Ha OCHOBE
X710pa Wi KUCNoT. MoliTe TPAMKOW K ryBKoi B Cnerka MblnbHOM Bofe.

« 3awuTa oT 3amopaxmBaHmnA: ONoNoCHNTe KaHaNM3aLMOHHbIE TPYObl HANOPOM BOAbI 11 HaxMUTe
HECKOMbKO Pa3 Ha KHOMKY KpaHa, 4Tobbl ONMOPOXHUTL OT COAePXaLLeiica B Hem BOAbl. B cnyuae
[UTENBHOTO BO3/IENCTBIM XOMNOAHbIX TEMNEPaTyp, PEKOMEHAYETCA IEMOHTUPOBATL MEXaHV3M 1
XPaHWTb B TEMNOM MOMELLEHUN.

MocnenpopgaxHoe o6cnyxnBanne
NPEACTABUTENbCTBO B POCCUW Ten.: +7 495 787 62 04/ +7 495 787 64 32
OneKTpoHHbI agpec: delabie@arbat-france.com
After Sales Care and Technical Support: DELABIE SCS: E-mail: sav@delabie.fr



